which we  were waiting  so far,  we
     are  now   offering  for  the  said
     property    together    with    the
     superstructure,    fittings     and
     fixtures, being  door No. 162 (new)
     Mint Street, Madras 79 a sum of Rs.
     14,20,000/- (Rupees  Fourteen Lakhs
     and  Twenty  thousand  only)  which
     price is negotiable.
     We have  been in  occupation of the
     said  promises   for  over  a  half
     century running a Hotel Industry, a
     portion thereof  being occupied for
     our personal  residential purposes,
     paying rent  to the Trust regularly

[...]

allowed the  application principally  on the ground that the
trustees had  played fraud  on Court  by not  disclosing the
highest offer  of the applicants (the appellants herein) and
colluding with  the  purchasers  and  passed  the  following
order:
     "That on  receiving a  sum  of  Rs.
     19,40,000/- (Rupees Nineteen lakhs,
     and forty  thousand only  ) the Ist
     Respondent herein,  do execute  and
     register and  sale deed  in respect
     of the  property more fully set out
     in the Schedule hereto in favour of
     the Applicants herein;
     That from  and out of the said sale
     consideration      the      earlier